November 3, 2000


Honorable Theresa S. Chandler

Executive Director

Alabama Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners

Post Office Box 1968

Decatur, Alabama  35602

Veterinary Medical Examiners Board—Code Section 34-29-87

Pursuant to section 34-29-87(b) of the Code of Alabama, a pub​licly owned corporation cannot own an active veterinary facility within the State of Alabama.

Pursuant to section 34-29-87(b) of the Code of Alabama, a vet​erinarian may not lawfully prac​tice veterinary medicine in a facility where a corporation retains power to hire or fire the veterinarian for cause.

Dear Ms. Chandler:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners.

QUESTION 1


Can a publicly owned corporation own a vet​erinary facility?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

The Alabama Veterinary Practice Act is the controlling statutory authority on this issue.  Section 34-29-87 of the Code of Alabama states:

It shall be unlawful . . . for any person that is the owner or owners of an active veterinary practice to be other than a veterinarian or veterinarians duly licensed in the State of Alabama.

Ala. Code § 34-29-87(b) (1997).  Section 34-29-61(13) of the Code defines a “person” as “[a]ny individual, firm, partnership, association, joint venture, cooperation, or corporation or any other group or combination acting in con​cert.” Ala. Code § 34-29-61(13) (1997).  For purposes of the Alabama Vet​erinary Practice Act, a corporation is considered a “person.”  A publicly owned corporation, however, is not a “veterinarian” as defined by § 34-29-61(17) of the Code because, unlike an individual, a corporation is incapable of acquiring the necessary medical degrees. Ala. Code § 34-29-61(17) (1997).  Furthermore, a publicly owned corporation does not practice “vet​erinary medicine” as defined in § 34-29-61(19) of the Code because such a corporation cannot hold an active license to practice veterinary medicine in the State of Alabama.  See Ala. Code § 34-29-76 (1997).  The statute, how​ever, does not prohibit a professional corporation from owning a veterinary facility, as long as the professional corporation is comprised solely of vet​erinarians.  See Ala. Code §§ 10-4-380 to -406 (1999).  

Section 34-29-77 of the Code states:

No person shall practice veterinary medicine in the State of Alabama who is not a currently and validly licensed veterinarian or the holder of a tem​porary permit issued by the board.

Ala. Code § 34-29-77 (1997).  Because a publicly owned corporation is not a veterinarian duly licensed in the State of Alabama, section 34-29-87(b) of the Code prohibits a publicly owned corporation from owning an active vet​erinary practice in Alabama.

CONCLUSION

Pursuant to section 34-29-87(b) of the Code of Alabama, a publicly owned corporation cannot own an active veterinary facility within the State of Alabama.

QUESTION 2

Can a veterinarian practice in a facility where a corporation retains power to hire or fire the vet​erinarian for cause?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 34-29-87(b) of the Code states:

It shall be unlawful for any licensed veteri​narian to practice veterinary medicine as an employee of any person or other entity not engaged primarily in the practice of veterinary medicine . . . .

Ala. Code § 34-29-87(b) (1997).  Because a publicly owned corporation cannot engage in the practice of veterinary medicine, it would be unlawful for a veterinarian to practice veterinary medicine as an employee of a pub​licly owned corporation.  The Code, however, does not prohibit a veterinar​ian from entering into either a partnership agreement or an employment relationship with a professional corporation comprised solely of veterinarians because such a professional corporation is engaged primarily in the practice of veterinary medicine. See Ala. Code §§ 10-4-380 to -406 (1999).  

CONCLUSION

Pursuant to section 34-29-87(b) of the Code of Alabama, a veterinar​ian may not lawfully practice veterinary medicine in a facility where a pub​licly owned corporation retains power to hire or fire the veterinarian for cause.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Richard Trewhella of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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